
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: “YOUNG BRADFORD” – A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BRADFORD  

ON AVON AREA BOARD
Place: St Laurence School, Bradford on Avon

Date: Wednesday 9 November 2016

Time: 4.00pm for 4.15pm start PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME
REFRESHMENTS AVAILABLE

Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, Holt, 
South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612  or 
email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Rosemary Brown, Bradford-on-Avon 
North 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton

Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Winsley and 
Westwood (Chairman)
Cllr Ian Thorn, Bradford-on-Avon South 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

YOUNG BRADFORD 

Arrival and refreshments 4.00pm

1  Introduction from Chairman 4.15pm

2  What has been achieved so far? 4.20pm

3  Presentations from a selection of youth organisations 
including: 

4.25pm

 Bobcats girls rugby.

 Wiltshire Youth Arts Partnership dance project.

 Characters Stage School.

 Relateen Youth Counselling.

4  Using cards to prioritise the needs of young people 5.10pm

5  Voting on top priorities for action 5.25pm

Ends 
5.45pm

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

AREA BOARD BUSINESS

6 Apologies for Absence 

  7 Declarations of Interest 5.50pm

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

8 Chairman's Announcements 



Page 4

9 Minutes for approval 5.55pm

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
Area Board meeting held on 14 September 2016.

 To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of 
the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 5 
September 2016.

   
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 

Local Youth Network Management Group meeting held on 
11 October 2016.

10 Youth Grants recommended for approval by LYN 6.00pm

Management Group:

 Relate requesting £5,000 towards a programme of Youth 
Counselling.

11 Partner Updates 6.05pm

 NHS Wiltshire

 HealthWatch Wiltshire

 Wiltshire Police

12 Community Policing Model 6.15pm

A video introducing the implementation of a new community 
policing model across the county.

13 Project Updates 6.20pm

Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager.

14 Date of Next Meeting 

 Wednesday 5 January 2017 at St Margaret’s Hall - (Joint 
Strategic Assessment event)

15 Close Ends 
6.30pm



Page 5





YOUNG BRADFORD 

A free event for all secondary 
     school aged young people and youth 

organisations

Wednesday 9 November @
St Laurence School 3.45pm - 5.30pm 

Free food and drinks available 

This event is an opportunity to:

 Have YOUR voice heard about what is needed for young 
people in YOUR  community area

 Find out what positive activities and services are 
available for you and your friends in your community 

 Help influence spending on youth priorities

 Hear about successful projects

 Your chance to win prizes worth £100

For any further details please contact:
emma.drage@wiltshire.gov.uk  07775410523
karen.butler@st-laurence.com 01225 309569

Page 1





Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: Glove Factory Studios, Brook Lane, Holt, Wiltshire BA14 6RL

Date: 14 September 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Magnus Macdonald (Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator
Tim Martienssen – Head of Service: Economic Development and Planning

Town and Parish Councillors
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Ruth Warren & Pam Hyde
Holt Parish Council – Becky Stevens & Steve Siddall

Partners
BoACAN – Jim Lynch

Total in attendance: 30

Page 3

Agenda Item 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Economic Development Priorities for Bradford on Avon

Tim Martienssen - Head of Service, Economic Development and Planning, 
Wiltshire Council gave an overview of the economic development priorities for 
the Bradford on Avon community area. He discussed the strengths, 
weaknesses, opportunities and threats facing the area. These include its 
desirability as a place to live and do business, its connectivity including rail links, 
its strengths in advanced engineering, innovation and knowledge sectors, its 
growing tourism appeal, new investment in business infrastructure but 
continuing shortages of premises such as work hub accommodation. 

The chairman thanked Tim Martienssen for his presentation.

2  Holt Neighbourhood Plan and other local issues

Becky Stevens - Holt Parish Council gave a brief a short overview of the Holt 
Neighbourhood Plan and other local issues.

Points made included:

 That the Holt plan was first conceived some five years ago.

 That the draft plan had now been submitted to Wiltshire Council.

 That there were ongoing concerns re speeding and the level of traffic 
travelling through the village.

 That the youth club was a great success and continued to flourish even 
with a lack of funding from Wiltshire Council.

 That Holt thanked Cllr Trevor Carbin and the Area Board for its continued 
support.

The Chairman thanked Becky Stevens for her presentation.

3  BoA Business Update

Ruth Warren - BoA Business gave a short presentation that highlighted the role 
of BoA Business.

Points made included:

 Who we are - re-defined Chamber of Commerce.

Page 4



Page 3 of 7

The role of BoA Business

 To facilitate.

 To Connect.

 To represent.

Events organised

 BoA Business Awards.

 Best Dressed Window Competition.

 Lamb Yard Events.

The Chairman thanked Ruth Warren for her presentation.

4  The Iron Duke and the Avon Works Trail

Jim Lynch - Iron Duke Community Engagement Project Team gave a short 
presentation to highlight the return of the Iron Duke and Avon Works Trail.

Points made included:

 Pre-unveiling gathering of The Iron Duke at 11am on Saturday 24th 
September. We are inviting local representatives from community 
groups, local authorities, businesses, and all of those engaged with the 
programme.

 Refreshments and nibbles at the Northern Vaults, Lamb Yard, at 11am.

 A screening of ‘The Iron Duke's Progress', by Will Sansom, showing the 
journey of the Iron Duke from its heyday on-site to its return after many 
years. This would be followed by the premiere of 'Remembering the 
Avon', a film by Positive Images, featuring many of the ex-workers of the 
Avon Rubber factory.

 The Iron Duke would unveiled at 12 noon. This would be followed by an 
afternoon of film, music and poetry centred on the factory and the life 
and times of Bradford on Avon.

The Chairman thanked Jim Lynch for his presentation.

Page 5



Page 4 of 7

5  Doing Business in Holt

Nick Kirkham - Glove Factory Studios, Holt gave a short overview of the creation 
of the Glove Factory Studios in Holt and its role as a local employer.

Points made included:

 The importance of employing local people.

 Holt – a good place for a business to start and grow from.

 Fresh thinking – that new businesses didn’t need to be based in towns 
and cities to succeed.

The Chairman thanked Nick Kirkham for his presentation.

6  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Ian Thorn – Wiltshire Council and 
representatives of Wiltshire Police.

7  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

8  Chairman's Announcements

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

• Health Fair at St Margaret’s Hall, 21 September

• Mental Health Awareness

• Iron Duke Unveiling event, 24 September

• Helping Wiltshire Council meet the challenges ahead

9  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on 13 July 2016 were 
signed as the correct record.

Page 6



Page 5 of 7

 The minutes of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
meeting held on 6 June 2016 were signed as the correct record. It 
was noted that Cllr Rosemary Brown had given apologies for this 
meeting.

10  Written Partner Updates

The following written partner updates were noted:

• Wiltshire Police

• NHS Wiltshire

• HealthWatch Wiltshire

11  Youth Grants recommended for approval by LYN Management Group

The Area Board members considered one application for youth funding:

Decision

• Wiltshire Youth Arts Partnership Awarded £4,251 towards a cross-
generational dance project.

12  Community Area Grant Fund

The Area Board members considered one application for community grant 
funding:

Decision

• West Wilts Esprit Gymnastics Club awarded £1,000 towards new 
showers.

13  Project Update: River Crossing Feasibility Study

The Community Engagement Manager gave an update on the project which was 
agreed in principle at the Area Board on 11 May 2016, subject to a match- 
funding contribution from Bradford on Avon Town Council which was 
subsequently confirmed.

Points made included:
 In response to a tender exercise for the feasibility study LaBox Design, an 

architectural company in Bradford on Avon with relevant expertise and 

Page 7



Page 6 of 7

local knowledge, agreed to take the commission at a subsidised rate in 
demonstration of its commitment to the local area.

 The study will look at possible means of improving pedestrian mobility in 
the town centre, including across the river, through consultations with 
stakeholders and the public. It is not within the remit of this feasibility 
study to design a pedestrian river crossing although suitable locations 
and ballpark costings will be provided. 

 Programme for Phase 1- The phase from September until December 
2016 would include consultation with relevant stakeholders to ascertain 
the needs, wishes and constraints on any proposal, analysis of existing 
documentation including geological and topographical plans and an initial 
study of the wider implication on the town of any intervention.

 Actions to date – scoping meetings have been held with technical experts 
at the Council, including Conservation Officer, Estates Manager, Head of 
Sustainable Transport, and with community stakeholders, including the  
Preservation Trust, White Stripe and (the former) Bridge Concern. 

Immediate pending actions:

 Discussions with the Town Council to join up the objectives of this study 
with  their ongoing discussions with Councillor Philip Whitehead regarding 
improvements to traffic management and pedestrian safety.  

 Further meetings to be arranged with representatives of Bradford's 
business community and the newly-formed Streets Ahead group.

Decision

• That the Bradford on Avon Area Board, further to it’s decision of 11 
May 2016, re-confirms a grant funding contribution to the River 
Crossing Feasibility project of £2,500, matching the contribution 
from Bradford on Avon Town Council.

14  Area Board Delegation to Community Engagement Manager

Wiltshire Area Boards had previously delegated authority to officers to grant 
funding from their delegated community and youth budgets in respect of urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings of the Area Board. It was proposed 
that this delegation was updated and extended to cover health and wellbeing 
projects.

Decision

Page 8



Page 7 of 7

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agreed that In order to 
expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement 
Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the 
Vice- Chairman) of the Area Board, and following consultation with 
all members of the Area Board may authorise expenditure to 
support community projects from the delegated community grants 
budget of up to £1,000 in total, youth projects of up to £1,000 in 
total, and health and wellbeing projects of up to £500 in total, 
between meetings of the Area Board.

 Decisions taken between meetings would be reported to the next
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board
and the Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards 
and Broadband would also be kept informed of any such decisions.

15  Date of Next Meeting

 Wednesday 9 November at St Laurence School.

Page 9





BRADFORD ON AVON COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

Agenda
Item

1
N

O
T FO

R
 PU

BLIC
ATIO

N

Page 3

Item Update Actions and recommendations Who

Date of meeting: 5th September 2016

1. Attendees and apologies

Present:

Apologies:

 Magnus Macdonald, Rosemary Brown, Dave Thomas, Peter 
Dunford, Andy Cadwallader (Wiltshire Council), Mike Roberts 
(Bradford on Avon TC), Margaret  Field, Ruth Fulton (Limpley 
Stoke PC), Matthew Midlane (Monkton Farleigh PC), Alan 
Wheals, Westwood PC)

Trevor Carbin, Ian Thorn, Spencer Drinkwater (Wiltshire 
Council), Pam Hyde (Bradford on Avon TC), Andrew Pearce 
(Holt PC)

2. Notes of last meeting

P
age 11



BRADFORD ON AVON COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG
The minutes of the previous meeting held were circulated. 

P
age 12



BRADFORD ON AVON COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

N
O

T FO
R

 PU
BLIC

ATIO
N

Page 4

3. Financial Position

See Finance sheet. 
Note: All projects will need to be funded 50% by parish and 
town councils for 2016/17.

 Only £2,065.85 remaining in the 
budget for 2016/17

4. Top 5 Priority Schemes

a) Woolley Area 20mph speed 
limit

Winsley / Turleigh 20mph 
speed limit

All works complete. After speed readings to be done once 
temporary diversions around B on A removed.

Complete

b) Monkton Farleigh 20mph 
speed limit

Monkton Farleigh – Awaiting TRO advert Advert expected within 4 weeks

c) Limpley Stoke 20mph speed 
limit

PC have chosen Option
[...]
 BonA TC for Highfield steps (50%)
3000 Limpley Stoke PC for 20mph speed limit (50%)

total available  £27,474.85

2015-16 commitments
Winsley / Turleigh 20mph limit coloured surfacing 0 Works no longer required
Wingfield traffic management measures 4767 Estimate
South Wraxall traffic measures coloured surfacing 3189 Estimate

2016-17 schemes
Winsley Hartley Farm junction footways 2653 Actual 
Monkton Farleigh 20mph speed limit option 1 5500 Estimate 
Bradford on Avon Highfield steps handrail and street light 3300 Estimate 
Limpley Stoke 20mph speed limit 6000 Estimate

Total 2016-17  £25,409.00

Remaining Budget 2016-17 £2,065.85

Page 11

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



LYN Management Group Meeting Form V1.0

Local Youth Network Management Group Meeting

Bradford On Avon Local Youth Network Management Group 
Record Template

Area Bradford On Avon

Date 11.10.16 Times 5:00pm-
6:30pm 

Venue Youth and Community Centre

Present 3 young people
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Trevor Carbin  – WC Councillors 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Alison Craddock – Town Council 
Lucy Hulbert-Brown – Youth Worker 
Karen Butler – St Laurence school

Apologies Police 
Young person *2
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Ian Thorn 

Agenda Items

1 Hello – introduction 
2 Community needs 
3 Relate youth counselling grant application 
4 Procurement of services 
5 Youth themed area board
6 JSA 
Discussion
2 The group discussed the need for activities for young people during the 

holidays especially sports, as it gets young people active and socialising. 
More places are needed for young people to hang out and feel welcome. 

3 The LYNMG members were happy to recommend support for a youth 
counselling project application from Relate. A pilot in Holt was suggested by the 
LYNMG as it was brought to the group’s attention that there is an unmet need 
there. A total of £ 19,846 remains unspent in this years budget.

4 The Local Youth facilitator went through the options of sports organisations that 
could be appropriate to meet the needs of sporting provision within the 
holidays, this included educ8, Go Active, and Active Trowbridge. 

5 The next Area Board is a youth themed meeting where the main topic will be 
the needs of young people. The LYNMG and Councillors would like to see as 
many young people and youth organisations there as possible to ensure that 
the youth voice is heard. 

6 BOA Area Board will be hosting a Joint Strategic Assessment event (JSA) on 
Wednesday 4th January where stakeholders from a range of interest groups will 
be asked to discuss evidence presented and vote on community priorities. 

Recommendations to Area Board

1 To fund the full amount of £5000 for the Relateen Counselling Project   
Actions

Page 23



LYN Management Group Meeting Form V1.0

1 LYF to gather procurement quotes for the next meeting
Date of 
Next 
meeting

Tuesday 13th December 2016 4:30pm – 6pm

Notes 
Taken By

Emma Drage 

Role Local Youth Facilitator – Wiltshire Council 

Page 24



Report to Bradford on Avon
Date of Meeting 9 November 2016
Title of Report Community Youth Grants

1. Purpose of the report:
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Bradford on Avon Area Board. 

Application Grant 
Amount

Applicant: Relate Mid Wiltshire
Project Title: Relateen Counselling Project £5000.00

Total grant amount requested at this 
meeting £5000.00

Total amount allocated so far £2640.00

2. Main Considerations

Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2016/17 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made. 

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area 
Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2016/2017.

Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



3. The application

Applicant: Relate Mid Wiltshire
Project Title: Relateen Counselling 
Project

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£5000.00

This application meets grant criteria 2016/17. A sum of £ 19,846 remains 
unallocated in the youth budget for 2016/17.

Project Summary: To provide a bespoke professional counselling service 
to support young people to recover from or cope with the impact of 
temporary serious emotional distress so that they can move forward and 
maximise their potential in life. We offer an opportunity for young people to 
talk in confidence, release grief and pain, provide strategies to cope, 
communicate and build individual resilience including personal safe support 
networks. This is an independent service located at St Laurence School 
and Holt Village Hall in order to maximise access for young people living in 
and around Bradford on Avon. 

How does your project support local needs and priorities? The 
importance of good mental health has been acknowledged by the young 
people in Wiltshire as a major issue and resulted in the Wiltshire Young 
Peoples Your Mind Matters Charter that includes the importance of 
remembering mental health can affect anyone and everyone should feel 
able to ask for help if they need it. It also states that we should work in 
partnership to find ways of making current mental health services more 
accessible to more young people. In St Laurence School during Sept to 
June 2016 46 young people have voluntarily used Relateen and the current 
provision of 10 to 11 hours per week is oversubscribed with a co
[...]
o by group training. Recent subjects are 
social media abuse and self-harm.  Our training shortly will be around 
Young Peoples Voice. 

Use of sessions - The young person directs the sessions in so much as 
they are there voluntarily it is their private space and they can choose what 
difficulty they want to explore and what medium they feel most comfortable 
using to help them. The Counsellor is led by the clients individual needs - 
they might use the space to cry, shout, be quiet, be a child, then as 
sessions move forward they can work on ways to understand their 
problems, build up confidence or work on strategies to manage 
overpowering feelings such as grief or anger. 

Exploring ways to improve feedback - We will be introducing YP Core this 
year which is a measurement tool to monitor progress as counselling 
continues so not just a feedback at the end of counselling.  This is a Pilot 
and we shall see how young people feel about this tool and if it is helpful to 
them in assessing their own mental health progression or not. 

How many young people to do you expect to benefit? Between 40 and 
50 pupils per year and a further 10 per year that come to Drop-In only at St 
Laurence School and a further 5 to 6 young people in the village community 
in Holt. These are direct beneficiaries. Friends and family members will 
benefit from the young persons improved mental health also. The service is 
delivered on two days per week for a total of 10 hours per week during term 
time at St Laurence. We wish to increase that to 13 hrs per week which 
should help reduce waiting lists. In addition to this service we have been 
approached by the LYN Management Group to develop a pilot project in 
Holt that will support vulnerable teenagers. This part of our bid will rely 
heavily on the Local Youth Worker and Relate Counsellor to creatively 
engage and encourage young people to access knowledge and support for 
their emotional wellbeing in whatever format that works. Findin
[...]
ormation can be passed anonymously via Crimestoppers. They can be contacted at 
crimestoppers.org.uk or via telephone on 0800 555 111. Their website also provides useful 
information and crime prevention advice  

Facebook 

Each town within the Communtiy Policing Team has its own Facebook page, on here you can find 
information about what has been happening in the area. We are unable to take reports of crime this 
through facebook. 

Community Messaging 

The police will put out information via Community Messaging, you will receive these messages if you 
are registered. You can also reply and give feedback to these messages.

Page 41

mailto:feedback@wiltshire.police.uk
mailto:CPTWestWiltshire@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk
http://www.wiltshire.police.uk/



	Agenda
	 YOUNG BRADFORD Arrival and refreshments
	9 Minutes for approval
	Bradford on Avon CATG Minutes 5 9 16
	LYN MG October 2016 mins

	10 Youth Grants recommended for approval by LYN
	11 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch November
	Police update




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: St Laurence School, Bradford on Avon.

Date: 9 November 2016

Start Time: 4.15 pm

Finish Time: 6.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Rosemary Brown (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Vice Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councillors
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Pam Hyde

Partners
BoACAN – Jim Lynch

Total in attendance: 48

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Introduction from Chairman

The Chairman welcomed everybody to special “Young Bradford” Area Board 
meeting at St Laurence School.

2  What has been achieved so far?

The Community Engagement Manager briefly outlined what had been achieved 
so far.

Points made included:

You said you wanted

 Youth Café.

 Open Mic sessions for young musicians.

 Floodlit astroturf facilities for youth sport.

 New online social media platform.

 Rewards for volunteering.

Some things that have been achieved

 The Bradford on Avon Youth Club continues on Tuesdays.

 Dance projects prove popular at the Youth and Community Centre, with 
more to come!

 Relate counselling services provided at St Laurence School. 

 Characters Stage Company project for young people to produce a play 
for The National Theatre Connections project. 

 Broughton Gifford and Holt Youth Club planning and developing their own 
skate park for their area.

 Bradford on Avon Rugby Club now has a girls rugby team.

 Bradford on Avon Air Cadets has a new ICT suit to support its Duke of 
Edinburgh awards.



Page 3 of 7

 
 Holt and Broughton Gifford youth club running two nights a week.

 The Dorothy House Children and Young Peoples Service Project has run 
Muddy Footprints sessions and has been asked to run a ‘twilight’ session 
specifically for families with teenage children.

 Bradford Town Youth FC has new equipment.

 Youth activities as part of Iron Duke industrial heritage project, including 
music, film, poetry and journalism.

 Wiltshire Music Centre Young Curators Programme.

 The Last Baguette Theatre Company running workshops at the Youth 
and Community Centre.

 Investigation of possible Youth Café in the town centre.
 

 Summer activities during holidays in Victory Field.

 In total more than £40,000 invested into youth provision through the Local 
Youth Network.

3  Presentations from a selection of youth organisations including:

Presentations were received from a range of youth organisations which had in 
receipt of grant support through the Local Youth Network:

 Characters Stage School.

 Dorothy House “Hidden Woods” project.

 Wiltshire Youth Arts Partnership dance project.

 Bobcats girls rugby.

 Relateen Youth Counselling.

The Chairman thanked the representatives of the various organisations for 
attending the Area Board meeting.

4  Using cards to prioritise the needs of young people

Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator outlined to the young people the voting 
process.



Page 4 of 7

The young people in attendance were given the opportunity to vote on the needs 
of young people in the Bradford on Avon community area. 

There were seven laminated cards on each table with examples of priority 
project and also some blank cards, each table were asked to write two other 
priorities on the blank cards and then place them in priority order, numbering 
each card 1-7, with 1 being the top priority for the community area.

5  Voting on top priorities for action

The results of the youth priorities were:

1. Youth support worker – 8%
2. LGBT group – 4%
3. Subsidised access to swimming – 92%
4. A revamped skate park – 46%
5. Revision space in library – 65%
6. A louder youth voice in local decision-making – 15%

The Chairman thanked the young people for taking part in the meeting.

6  Apologies for Absence

There were none.

7  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

8  Chairman's Announcements

There were none.

9  Minutes for approval

Decision

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on 14 September 2016 
were agreed as a correct record.

 The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held 
on 5 September 2016 were agreed as a correct record.



Page 5 of 7

 The minutes of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
meeting held on 11 October 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

10  Youth Grants recommended for approval by LYN

The Area Board members considered one application for youth funding:

Decision

 Relate awarded £5,000 towards a programme of Youth Counselling.

11  Partner Updates

The following written partner updates were noted:

 Wiltshire Police – Concerns were raised re the Springfield roundabout 
and how Whitehill had become a rat run for motorists.It was agreed that 
Peter Dunford would raise this issue with Dave Thomas – Highways 
Dept, Wiltshire Council.

 NHS Wiltshire

 HealthWatch Wiltshire

12  Community Policing Model

PC Mark Hough – Wiltshire Police gave a brief overview of Wiltshire Police’s 
new policing model.

Points made by PC Hough included:

 That Wiltshire Police couldn’t continue to provide its current level of 
policing without doing some serious thinking on how it was able to 
provide good community policing during this period of austerity.

 The need to put victims of crime and witnesses first.

 Less handovers of ownership of a crime/incident – less officers/admin 
staff dealing with an incident.

 Victims of crime being better informed of developments re their incident.

 To change the dialogue – listen more to people.

 The desire to re-design the way Wiltshire police worked – to move away 



Page 6 of 7

from a rigid, one dimensional way of working.

 Putting the right people in the right place.

 That rural areas would see a better service – higher police visibility.

 Officers working in the community, working from Libraries, high Street 
cafes using new technology to keep them out on the beat rather than 
shackled to a police station.

The Chairman thanked PC Hough for his presentation.

13  Project Updates

The Community Engagement Manager gave the following project updates:

River Crossing Feasibility Study

 That discussions continued with the Town Council and Cllr Philip 
Whitehead - Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Wiltshire 
Council.

 Would like to hold a public consultation event before Christmas 2016.

Health and Wellbeing Group

 That the group would be holding its first meeting during November 2016.

 That the Seniors Forum would next meet in Westwood.

Joint Strategic Assessment event

 That the event would be held on Wednesday 4 January 2017, with all key 
Area Board stakeholders invited. It was agreed that details of the event 
and its programme and content would be circulated to all parish clerks to 
send to interested parties in their parishes.

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his updates.

14  Date of Next Meeting

 Wednesday 4 January 2017 at St Margaret’s Hall - (Joint Strategic 
Assessment event).



Page 7 of 7

15  Close


